

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 117
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.02.2025


STATUS AND SUPPORT MEASURES FOR MSMEs


117. SHRI SUJEET KUMAR:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) set up and closed during the last three years and the current year, year-wise, category-wise and State-wise;
(b) the number of persons rendered unemployed due to the closure of these enterprises during the period, State-wise;
(c) the details of the financial assistance provided by Government for the revival of these enterprises, State-wise;
(d) whether Government has taken any measures to prevent insolvency among MSMEs and to avoid layoffs; and
(e) if so, the details thereof, if not, the reason therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a) to (c): Udyam Registration Portal was launched on 01.07.2020 with the new revised criteria for classification of MSMEs. As on 29.01.2025, the total number of MSMEs registered on all India on Udyam Registration Portal was 3.34 crore, out of this, 1.44 crore MSMEs have been incorporated during 2021-22 to 2024-25. During the same period,71,003 units have been deregistered due to shutdown and the number of persons reported working in those MSMEs were 4,64,588. The category wise, year wise and State/UT wise details are attached in Annexure-I & Annexure-II. Year-wise details are as follows:


Year Number of MSMEs
incorporated and registered
Udyam Registration Portal in
all India

Number of
MSMEs
deregistered
Udyam
Registration Portal
due to shut down
in all India

Number of persons
reported working in
MSMEs which are
deregistered Udyam
Registration Portal due to
shut down in all India

2021-22 36,18,046 6,222 42,662
2022-23 40,04,287 13,290  90,692
2023-24 41,30,356 19,828 1,18,828
2024-25 (as on
29.01.2025)

27,02,295 31,663 2,12,406


: 2 :


 The Government of India, Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) implements various schemes and programmes aimed at promotion and development of MSME Sector in the country. These schemes/ programmes include Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE), Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP), Entrepreneurship Skill Development Programme (ESDP), Procurement and Marketing Support Scheme (PMSS), Raising and Accelerating MSME Performance (RAMP), International Cooperation scheme, Tool Rooms, Technology Centre System Programme (TCSP), National SC/ST Hub (NSSH), MSME Champions,
PM Vishwakarma etc.

 Further Government has taken a number of initiatives to support the MSME Sector. Some of these are as following:


i. Collateral free loan up to a limit of Rs. 500 lakh (w.e.f. 01.04.23) to MSEs with guarantee coverage up to 85 % for various categories of loan through Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE) under Credit Guarantee Scheme.

ii. Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through Self Reliant India Fund. This scheme has a provision for corpus of Rs.10,000crore from Government of India.

iii. New criteria for classification of MSMEs with higher threshold, based on Investment and Turnover, to widen the ambit of the MSME sector.

iv. New registration of MSMEs through ''Udyam Registration'' for Ease of Doing Business.
v. No global tenders for procurement up to Rs. 200 crore

vi. Inclusion of retail and whole sale trades as MSMEs w.e.f. 02.07.2021.
vii. Non-tax benefits extended for 3 years in case of an upward change in status of MSMEs.

viii. Roll out of Raising and Accelerating MSME Performance (RAMP) programme with an outlay of Rs. 6,000 crore over 5 years.

ix. Integration of Udyam Portal and National Career Service (NCS) of Ministry of Labour &
Employment, as an outcome registered MSMEs are able to search for jobseekers on NCS.

x. Under Vivad se Vishwas – I, relief by way of refund of 95% of the deducted performance security, bid security and liquidated damages was provided to MSMEs. Relief was also provided to MSMEs debarred for default in execution of contracts.

xi. Launch of Udyam Assist Platform (UAP) to bring the Informal Micro Enterprises (IMEs) under the formal ambit for availing the benefit under Priority Sector Lending (PSL).

xii. Launch of ‘PM Vishwakarma’ Scheme on 17.09.2023 to provide benefits to the traditional artisans and craftspeople engaged in 18 trades


(d) & (e): There are no measures to prevent insolvency among MSMEs under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (IBC). However, post insolvency, following facilitations are provided for MSMEs under the IBC:

 Section 54A to Section 54P, were inserted in the Code by Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code (Amendment) Act, 2021, w.e.f. 4th April 2021 which provides for a pre-packaged insolvency resolution process (PIRP) for MSMEs. PIRP is an alternative insolvency resolution process for MSMEs which seeks to ensure quicker, cost-effective and value maximising outcomes for all the stakeholders, in a manner which is least disruptive to the continuity of their businesses, and which preserves jobs.

 The Central Government has the authority under Section 240A(2) of the Code to modify or exempt certain provisions of the IBC for MSMEs to ensure their smoother functioning during insolvency proceedings.

****


Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 117 due for answer on 03.02.2025.

State/UT Wise Total number of MSMEs Incorporated and registered Under Udyam
Registration Portal for FY 2021-22

Sl.
No.

State/UT Name Micro Small Medium Total

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR
ISLANDS

1,562 10 - 1,572

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 1,40,784 1,268 60 1,42,112
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1,988 28 - 2,016
4 ASSAM 73,018 474 27 73,519
5 BIHAR 1,84,944 1,146 45 1,86,135
6 CHANDIGARH 4,504 56 4 4,564
7 CHHATTISGARH 51,055 648 50 51,753
8 DELHI 75,367 1,699 150 77,216
9 GOA 5,933 46 3 5,982

10 GUJARAT 1,91,509 4,341 297 1,96,147
11 HARYANA 1,16,175 1,793 94 1,18,062
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 22,204 203 9 22,416
13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 60,728 272 17 61,017
14 JHARKHAND 65,269 411 21 65,701
15 KARNATAKA 2,04,186 2,158 135 2,06,479
16 KERALA 79,569 712 22 80,303
17 LADAKH 1,644 8 - 1,652
18 LAKSHADWEEP 152 - - 152
19 MADHYA PRADESH 1,82,713 1,749 85 1,84,547
20 MAHARASHTRA 6,09,947 4,678 343 6,14,968
21 MANIPUR 11,364 36 2 11,402
22 MEGHALAYA 3,019 17 1 3,037
23 MIZORAM 3,387 16 - 3,403
24 NAGALAND 3,677 17 - 3,694
25 ODISHA 1,11,890 797 34 1,12,721
26 PUDUCHERRY 4,841 34 4 4,879
27 PUNJAB 1,14,197 1,052 77 1,15,326
28 RAJASTHAN 2,41,221 2,247 124 2,43,592
29 SIKKIM 1,572 12 1 1,585
30 TAMIL NADU 3,38,454 2,493 132 3,41,079
31 TELANGANA 1,28,756 1,574 103 1,30,433
32 THE DADRA AND NAGAR

HAVELI AND DAMAN AND
DIU

2,029 67 8 2,104

33 TRIPURA 8,818 72 7 8,897
34 UTTAR PRADESH 3,61,078 3,501 197 3,64,776
35 UTTARAKHAND 36,860 313 15 37,188
36 WEST BENGAL 1,36,223 1,335 59 1,37,617

Total:- 35,80,637 35,283 2,126 36,18,046


State/UT Wise Total number of MSMEs Incorporated and registered Under Udyam Registration

Portal for FY 2022-23
Sl. No. State /UT Name Micro Small Medium Total

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR
ISLANDS

2,132 8 - 2,140

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 1,56,757 792 33 1,57,582
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 2,646 16 1 2,663
4 ASSAM 88,326 251 22 88,599
5 BIHAR 1,87,951 802 75 1,88,828
6 CHANDIGARH 4,730 31 3 4,764
7 CHHATTISGARH 58,591 334 10 58,935
8 DELHI 88,673 821 63 89,557
9 GOA 7,331 28 - 7,359

10 GUJARAT 2,01,626 1,715 88 2,03,429
11 HARYANA 1,24,918 768 47 1,25,733
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 27,315 131 7 27,453
13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 77,898 177 16 78,091
14 JHARKHAND 73,925 215 10 74,150
15 KARNATAKA 2,17,222 1,092 47 2,18,361
16 KERALA 1,22,144 395 18 1,22,557
17 LADAKH 2,103 7 - 2,110
18 LAKSHADWEEP 131 - - 131
19 MADHYA PRADESH 2,18,589 1,066 46 2,19,701
20 MAHARASHTRA 6,02,567 2,174 136 6,04,877
21 MANIPUR 12,520 15 - 12,535
22 MEGHALAYA 4,197 18 2 4,217
23 MIZORAM 4,551 10 - 4,561
24 NAGALAND 5,528 9 2 5,539
25 ODISHA 1,34,122 367 19 1,34,508
26 PUDUCHERRY 5,089 23 2 5,114
27 PUNJAB 1,07,593 461 25 1,08,079
28 RAJASTHAN 2,75,107 1,000 40 2,76,147
29 SIKKIM 2,158 6 - 2,164
30 TAMIL NADU 3,68,305 1,163 57 3,69,525
31 TELANGANA 1,40,735 774 38 1,41,547
32 THE DADRA AND NAGAR

HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU
1,974 24 1 1,999

33 TRIPURA 11,802 46 7 11,855
34 UTTAR PRADESH 4,34,819 2,063 88 4,36,970
35 UTTARAKHAND 45,281 155 8 45,444
36 WEST BENGAL 1,66,141 894 28 1,67,063

Total:- 39,85,497 17,851 939 40,04,287


State/UT Wise Total number of MSMEs Incorporated and registered Under Udyam
Registration Portal for FY 2023-24

Sl. No. State/UT Name Micro Small Medium Total
1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR

ISLANDS
2,194 4 - 2,198

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 1,46,666 369 22 1,47,057
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 3,026 11 1 3,038
4 ASSAM 98,442 144 18 98,604
5 BIHAR 1,83,817 433 72 1,84,322
6 CHANDIGARH 5,181 15 2 5,198
7 CHHATTISGARH 58,264 135 5 58,404
8 DELHI 89,958 335 36 90,329
9 GOA 6,993 12 1 7,006

10 GUJARAT 1,94,264 522 45 1,94,831
11 HARYANA 1,17,626 288 21 1,17,935
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 30,888 65 4 30,957
13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 91,757 190 21 91,968
14 JHARKHAND 66,828 99 6 66,933
15 KARNATAKA 2,10,006 788 46 2,10,840
16 KERALA 1,33,514 254 8 1,33,776
17 LADAKH 1,655 6 - 1,661
18 LAKSHADWEEP 125 - - 125
19 MADHYA PRADESH 2,25,361 565 27 2,25,953
20 MAHARASHTRA 5,77,660 1,090 105 5,78,855
21 MANIPUR 11,370 20 2 11,392
22 MEGHALAYA 5,123 11 1 5,135
23 MIZORAM 4,408 11 - 4,419
24 NAGALAND 6,733 7 - 6,740
25 ODISHA 1,68,269 201 10 1,68,480
26 PUDUCHERRY 5,217 8 1 5,226
27 PUNJAB 1,01,309 235 16 1,01,560
28 RAJASTHAN 2,70,604 494 60 2,71,158
29 SIKKIM 2,459 5 - 2,464
30 TAMIL NADU 3,54,220 594 67 3,54,881
31 TELANGANA 1,58,110 526 31 1,58,667
32 THE DADRA AND NAGAR

HAVELI AND DAMAN AND
DIU

1,941 8 1 1,950

33 TRIPURA 12,760 42 8 12,810
34 UTTAR PRADESH 5,30,366 1,443 89 5,31,898
35 UTTARAKHAND 48,714 91 5 48,810
36 WEST BENGAL 1,94,304 447 25 1,94,776

Total:- 41,20,132 9,468 756 41,30,356


State/UT Wise Total number of MSMEs Incorporated and registered Under Udyam
Registration Portal for FY 2024-25 (01/04/2024 - 29/01/2024)

Sl. No. State /UT Name Micro Small Medium Total
1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR

ISLANDS
1,673 5 - 1,678

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 1,43,815 430 22 1,44,267
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 2,396 7 1 2,404
4 ASSAM 63,638 112 25 63,775
5 BIHAR 1,38,467 215 4 1,38,686
6 CHANDIGARH 3,336 6 - 3,342
7 CHHATTISGARH 43,807 94 2 43,903
8 DELHI 63,802 209 21 64,032
9 GOA 4,354 7 - 4,361

10 GUJARAT 1,28,573 263 26 1,28,862
11 HARYANA 78,589 184 18 78,791
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 20,939 43 2 20,984
13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 47,867 61 8 47,936
14 JHARKHAND 43,600 72 8 43,680
15 KARNATAKA 1,41,201 403 31 1,41,635
16 KERALA 99,442 164 8 99,614
17 LADAKH 1,035 2 1 1,038
18 LAKSHADWEEP 107 - - 107
19 MADHYA PRADESH 1,63,082 332 25 1,63,439
20 MAHARASHTRA 3,88,932 650 48 3,89,630
21 MANIPUR 6,481 7 3 6,491
22 MEGHALAYA 4,377 5 2 4,384
23 MIZORAM 2,408 8 - 2,416
24 NAGALAND 4,111 6 - 4,117
25 ODISHA 50,409 93 7 50,509
26 PUDUCHERRY 3,388 5 - 3,393
27 PUNJAB 64,942 136 7 65,085
28 RAJASTHAN 1,75,311 352 37 1,75,700
29 SIKKIM 1,253 1 - 1,254
30 TAMIL NADU 2,11,892 363 25 2,12,280
31 TELANGANA 98,865 296 22 99,183
32 THE DADRA AND NAGAR

HAVELI AND DAMAN AND
DIU

1,175 4 - 1,179

33 TRIPURA 8,760 11 2 8,773
34 UTTAR PRADESH 3,09,261 557 56 3,09,874
35 UTTARAKHAND 32,877 41 7 32,925
36 WEST BENGAL 1,42,294 260 14 1,42,568

Total:- 26,96,459 5,404 432 27,02,295


State/UT Wise Total number of MSMEs which are deregistered due to Shut Down Under
Udyam Registration Portal for FY 2021-22

Sl. No. State /UT Name Micro Small Medium Total
1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR

ISLANDS
9 - - 9

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 111 2 - 113
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH - - - -
4 ASSAM 7 - 1 8
5 BIHAR 541 - - 541
6 CHANDIGARH 21 - - 21
7 CHHATTISGARH 64 - - 64
8 DELHI 206 4 - 210
9 GOA 5 - - 5
10 GUJARAT 484 7 1 492
11 HARYANA 147 4 - 151
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 8 - - 8
13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 51 - - 51
14 JHARKHAND 134 - - 134
15 KARNATAKA 268 3 1 272
16 KERALA 136 - 1 137
17 LADAKH 1 - - 1
18 LAKSHADWEEP - - - -
19 MADHYA PRADESH 110 1 1 112
20 MAHARASHTRA 1,817 12 2 1,831
21 MANIPUR - - - -
22 MEGHALAYA 1 - - 1
23 MIZORAM 1 - - 1
24 NAGALAND 1 - - 1
25 ODISHA 118 - - 118
26 PUDUCHERRY 7 1 - 8
27 PUNJAB 205 3 - 208
28 RAJASTHAN 311 1 - 312
29 SIKKIM - - - -
30 TAMIL NADU 589 2 - 591
31 TELANGANA 127 1 - 128
32 THE DADRA AND NAGAR

HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU
6 1 - 7

33 TRIPURA 8 - - 8
34 UTTAR PRADESH 487 7 - 494
35 UTTARAKHAND 32 - - 32
36 WEST BENGAL 151 2 - 153

Total:- 6,164 51 7 6,222


State/UT Wise Total number of MSMEs which are deregistered due to Shut Down Under
Udyam Registration Portal for FY 2022-23

Sl. No. State /UT Name Micro Small Medium Total
1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR

ISLANDS
12 - - 12

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 259 1 1 261
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1 - - 1
4 ASSAM 27 1 - 28
5 BIHAR 546 - 1 547
6 CHANDIGARH 7 1 - 8
7 CHHATTISGARH 133 - 1 134
8 DELHI 459 10 1 470
9 GOA 17 - - 17
10 GUJARAT 1,061 13 - 1,074
11 HARYANA 396 8 - 404
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 84 2 - 86
13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 121 - - 121
14 JHARKHAND 250 1 - 251
15 KARNATAKA 531 3 - 534
16 KERALA 339 - - 339
17 LADAKH 2 - - 2
18 LAKSHADWEEP - - - -
19 MADHYA PRADESH 545 3 - 548
20 MAHARASHTRA 3,252 19 5 3,276
21 MANIPUR 61 1 - 62
22 MEGHALAYA 1 - - 1
23 MIZORAM 2 - - 2
24 NAGALAND 5 - - 5
25 ODISHA 211 1 - 212
26 PUDUCHERRY 39 - - 39
27 PUNJAB 88 - - 88
28 RAJASTHAN 1,059 9 - 1,068
29 SIKKIM 1 - - 1
30 TAMIL NADU 1,882 18 - 1,900
31 TELANGANA 101 1 - 102
32 THE DADRA AND NAGAR

HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU
15 1 - 16

33 TRIPURA 6 - - 6
34 UTTAR PRADESH 1,103 6 1 1,110
35 UTTARAKHAND 199 3 - 202
36 WEST BENGAL 359 4 - 363

Total:- 13,174 106 10 13,290


State/UT Wise Total number of MSMEs which are deregistered due to Shut Down Under
Udyam Registration Portal for FY 2023-24

Sl. No. State/ UT Name Micro Small Medium Total
1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR

ISLANDS
25 1 - 26

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 489 10 - 499
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 2 - - 2
4 ASSAM 45 1 1 47
5 BIHAR 675 2 - 677
6 CHANDIGARH 12 - - 12
7 CHHATTISGARH 247 2 - 249
8 DELHI 197 5 1 203
9 GOA 60 1 - 61
10 GUJARAT 2,254 49 4 2,307
11 HARYANA 830 12 - 842
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 34 4 - 38
13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 239 2 - 241
14 JHARKHAND 362 3 - 365
15 KARNATAKA 815 6 1 822
16 KERALA 590 1 - 591
17 LADAKH 3 - - 3
18 LAKSHADWEEP - - - -
19 MADHYA PRADESH 548 3 1 552
20 MAHARASHTRA 4,765 31 4 4,800
21 MANIPUR 33 - - 33
22 MEGHALAYA 1 - - 1
23 MIZORAM 5 - - 5
24 NAGALAND 7 - - 7
25 ODISHA 427 4 - 431
26 PUDUCHERRY 55 1 - 56
27 PUNJAB 64 1 - 65
28 RAJASTHAN 1,664 17 1 1,682
29 SIKKIM - - - -
30 TAMIL NADU 2,569 19 1 2,589
31 TELANGANA 219 1 - 220
32 THE DADRA AND NAGAR

HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU
27 1 - 28

33 TRIPURA 8 1 1 10
34 UTTAR PRADESH 1,435 7 2 1,444
35 UTTARAKHAND 231 2 1 234
36 WEST BENGAL 675 10 1 686

Total:- 19,612 197 19 19,828


State/UT Wise Total number of MSMEs which are deregistered due to Shut Down Under
Udyam Registration Portal for FY 2024-25 (01/04/2024 - 29/01/2025)

Sl. No. State/UT Name Micro Small Medium Total
1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR

ISLANDS
39 - - 39

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 1,097 10 - 1,107
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH - - - -
4 ASSAM 27 - - 27
5 BIHAR 1,512 1 - 1,513
6 CHANDIGARH 19 - - 19
7 CHHATTISGARH 388 2 1 391
8 DELHI 128 3 - 131
9 GOA 69 1 - 70
10 GUJARAT 2,750 28 2 2,780
11 HARYANA 205 8 - 213
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 245 1 - 246
13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 430 2 1 433
14 JHARKHAND 572 3 - 575
15 KARNATAKA 1,816 21 1 1,838
16 KERALA 934 7 - 941
17 LADAKH 14 - - 14
18 LAKSHADWEEP 1 - - 1
19 MADHYA PRADESH 1,589 6 1 1,596
20 MAHARASHTRA 7,672 44 6 7,722
21 MANIPUR 157 1 - 158
22 MEGHALAYA - - - -
23 MIZORAM 21 - - 21
24 NAGALAND 16 - - 16
25 ODISHA 703 1 - 704
26 PUDUCHERRY 96 - - 96
27 PUNJAB 83 5 - 88
28 RAJASTHAN 2,581 17 4 2,602
29 SIKKIM 1 - - 1
30 TAMIL NADU 3,878 24 3 3,905
31 TELANGANA 1,609 14 2 1,625
32 THE DADRA AND NAGAR

HAVELI AND DAMAN AND
DIU

34 1 - 35

33 TRIPURA 24 1 - 25
34 UTTAR PRADESH 1,157 10 1 1,168
35 UTTARAKHAND 326 3 - 329
36 WEST BENGAL 1,222 11 1 1,234

Total:- 31,415 225 23 31,663


Annexure-II
Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 117 due for answer on 03.02.2025.

State /UT Wise Total number of persons reported working in MSMEs which are deregistered due to shutdown under Udyam Registration Portal during the period 01/04/2021 to 29/01/2025

Sl.
No.

State/UT Name 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
(29.01.2025)

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR
ISLANDS

28 40 70 133

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 523 1,652 2,900 17,825
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH - 4 22 -
4 ASSAM 89 123 261 202
5 BIHAR 2,938 3,001 6,309 8,299
6 CHANDIGARH 88 43 41 35
7 CHHATTISGARH 340 583 3,652 1,688
8 DELHI 1,097 5,079 1,457 876
9 GOA 10 38 195 261
10 GUJARAT 2,632 4,843 10,838 12,228
11 HARYANA 731 1,921 3,971 938
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 32 633 254 1,093
13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 192 483 869 1,581
14 JHARKHAND 719 1,829 9,071 3,185
15 KARNATAKA 1,295 4,205 4,437 9,018
16 KERALA 563 1,181 3,090 11,647
17 LADAKH 2 4 6 28
18 LAKSHADWEEP - - - 2
19 MADHYA PRADESH 514 2,356 6,701 6,969
20 MAHARASHTRA 8,733 14,313 21,622 39,241
21 MANIPUR - 478 240 896
22 MEGHALAYA 45 1 8 -
23 MIZORAM 4 26 30 103
24 NAGALAND 1 34 32 154
25 ODISHA 2,912 1,170 2,877 5,242
26 PUDUCHERRY 247 298 235 429
27 PUNJAB 789 1,189 304 446
28 RAJASTHAN 1,294 9,021 6,668 22,731
29 SIKKIM - 6 - 1
30 TAMIL NADU 2,571 9,557 14,088 37,956
31 TELANGANA 10,749 569 1,152 9,601
32 THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI

AND DAMAN AND DIU
65 155 252 133

33 TRIPURA 23 89 48 141
34 UTTAR PRADESH 2,536 17,451 11,642 11,741
35 UTTARAKHAND 143 5,908 1,571 1,498
36 WEST BENGAL 757 2,409 3,915 6,085

Total:- 42,662 90,692 1,18,828 2,12,406

